distribution So the number of very hot days or frosty
nights can be substantially changed without any change in
the variability of the weather The number of days with a
minimum threshold amount of soil moisture (for viability
of a certain crop, for example) would be even more
sensitive to changes in average precipitation and
evaporation

If the large-scale weather regimes, for instance
depression tracks or anticyclones, shift their position this
would effect the vai lability and extremes of weather at a
particular location, and could have a major effect
However, we do not know if, or in what way, this will
happen

XXIV Policymakers Summary

ESTIMATES FOR CHANGES BY 2030

(IPCC Business-as-Usual scenario; changes from pre-industrial)

The numbers given below are based on high resolution models, scaled to be consistent with our best estimate of
global mean warming of 1.8°C by 2030. For values consistent with other estimates of global temperature rise, the
numbers below should be reduced by 30% for the low estimate or increased by 50% for the high estimate.
Precipitation estimates are also scaled in a similar way.

Confidence in these regional estimates is low

Central North America (35 '-50 W 85 °-105 °W)
The warming varies from 2 to 4°C in winter and 2 to 3°C in summer. Precipitation increases range from 0 to 15%
in winter whereas there are decreases of 5 to 10% in summer. Soil moisture decreases in summer by 15 to 20%.

Southern Asia (5 °-30 W 70 °-105 °E)
The warming varies from 1 to 2°C throughout the year. Precipitation changes little in winter and generally increases
throughout the region by 5 to 15% in summer. Summer soil moisture increases by 5 to 10%.

Sahel (10 °-20 °N 20 °W-40 °E)
The warming ranges from 1 to 3°C. Area mean precipitation increases and area mean soil moisture decreases
marginally in summer. However, throughout the region, there are areas of both increase and decrease in both
parameters throughout the region.

Southern Europe (35°-50°N 10°W- 45°E)
The warming is about 2°C in winter and varies from 2 to 3°C in summer. There is some indication of increased
precipitation in winter, but summer precipitation decreases by 5 to 15%, and summer soil moisture by 15 to 25%.

Australia (12°-45°S 110°-115°E)
The warming ranges from 1 to 2°C in summer and is about 2°C in winter. Summer precipitation increases by
around 10%, but the models do not produce consistent estimates of the changes in soil moisture. The area averages
hide large variations at the sub-continental level.

Figure 10: Map showing the locations and extents of the five areas selected by IPCC

Policymakers Summary xxv

WHAT TOOLS DO WE USE TO PREDICT FUTURE CLIMATE, AND HOW DO WE USE THEM?

The most highly developed tool which we have to predict future climate is known as a general circulation model
or GCM. These models are based on the laws of physics and use descriptions in simplified physical terms (called